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LATEST MONTHLY STATISTICS 	 Chang4From 

	

Previous 	'Year igo 

	

1 Latest Month 	Month 
EMPLOYMENT, INCOME 	 J 	..,. 
Average Weekly Earnings ($) ...................Lt'O9.28p 213.09P 	' ' 13 
Labour Income ($ million) ........................ Nov. 	7,509p 	7;605p---.-4 - 
Persons with Jobs (million).......................Jan. 	9.15 	9.40 	3.5 
Unemployed ...................................Jan. 	800,000 693,000 	5.4 
INVENTORIES 
Department Store ($ million) .....................Dec. 	1,338 	1.668 	3.2 
Manufacturers' Owned ($ million) .................Dec. 	15,415p 15,090r 	5.1 
Wholesale ($ million) ............................Dec. 	6,109 	5,881 	2.9 
ORDERS 
Manufacturers' New Orders ($ million) ............Dec. 	7,300p 	7,357r 	9.3 
Manufacturers' Unfilled Orders ($ million) ..........Dec. 	9,846p 	9,783r 	-4.7 
PRICES 
Consumer Price Index (1971=100) ................Jan. 	1451 	144.3 	9.6 
Industry Selling Price Index (1971=100) ...........Dec. 	157.2 	156.8 	6.4 
Wholesale Price Index (1 935-39=1 00) .............Dec. 	501.6 	500.5r 	3.9 
CONSTRUCTION 	 Year-to-date 
Building Permits ($ million) .......................Nov. 	858 3p 	9,725 	11.0 
Housing Starts - Urban Centres (units) ...........Dec. 	19,758 	181,846 	7.3 
ENERGY 
Coal Production (thousand Ions) .................. Nov. 	2,402 	25,275 	22.1 
Electricity Generation (billion kwh.)................Dec. 	26.2 	277.6 	-2.3 
Natural Gas Production (billion Cu. ft.) .............June 	265.1 	1,731.8 	-0.9 
Petroleum Refinin (million barrels) ...............' Dec. 	57.5 	622,0 	-3.8 
FOREIGN TRAD 
Exports - Customs Basis ($ million) .............. Jan.'2,823 	2,823 	4.3 
Imports - Customs Basis ($ million) .............. Jan.*3,026 	3,026 	6.9 
PRODUCTION 
Motor Vehicles (thousand units) ..................Jan. 	137.8 	137.8 	49.7 
Steel (ingots - Ihousand tons) ...................Jan. 	1,150 	1,150 	-9.8 
SALES 
Department Store Sales ($ million) ................Dec. 	867.5 	5,776 	13.9 
Manufacturers' Shipments($ million) ..............Dec. 	7,237p 	85,101 	60 
New Motor Vehicle Sales ($ million)...............Dec. 	648.7 	7,243 	224 
Retail Sales ($ million) ........................... Dec. 	5,770 	50,482 	13.5 
Wholesale Sales )$ million) ......................Dec. 	3,818 	45,377 	5.0 

Statistics are not seasonally adjusted. p - preliminary. r- revised. 	- new this week, 
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Labour Income 
Preliminary estimates indicate that labour 
income increased 14 0% in 1975 following gains 
of 16.9% in 1974 and 13.4% in 1973. Wages and 
salaries in the goods-producing industries rose 
10.0% while those in the service-producing 
industries advanced 16.3%. 

Total labour income in December at $7.40 
billion was up 9.0% from December 1974. 

Adjusted for seasonal variation, the December 
estimate of $7.58 billion showed an increase of 
1 1% from the November level, Wages and 
salaries advanced 1 .3% in the goods-producing 
industries and 1 .0% in the service-producing 
industries. 

During the fourth quarter of 1975, seasonally 
adjusted labour income advanced by 1 .6%, after 
gains of 4.5%, 2.9% and 1.7% in the preceding 
quarters. 

For further intormation, order the Decom-
/: 't 1975 issue of Estimates of Labour Income 
.2 005, 40/$4), or contact Mrs. G. Gauthier 
11.3995-8067), Labour Division, Statistics 
.dn,ida, Ottawa K1A 0V2. 

Department Store Sales and Stocks 
Department store sales reached $867.5 million in 
December, an increase of 18.2% from $734.1 
million in December 1974. 

Sales rose in 30 of the 40 departments in the 
latest month; the largest gains were recorded by 
food and kindred products (58.6%), photographic 
equipment and supplies (40.4%) and millinery 
(39.9%). 

All provinces reported increased sales over 
December 1974 with a high of 23.3% for 
Saskatchewan. Sales were up 24.1% in Montreal, 
20.7% in Toronto. 15.8% in Winnipeg and 1 0.5% 
in Vancouver. 

Inventories held in December (at selling price) 
were valued at $1.34 billion, up 3.2% from a year 
earlier.  

For further information, order the Decem-
ber 1975 issue 0/Department Store Sales and 
Stocks (63-002, 405/$4), or contact the Retail 
Trade Section (613-996-9304), Merchandi-
sing and Services Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa KM 0V4. 

Motor Vehicle ProductIon 
Canadian production of motor vehicles totalled 
137,783 units in January, up 49.7% from 92,030 a 
year earlier. 

Passenger car production increased to 98,919 
1111 64,658 and production of commercial 

. 	

' rose to 38,864 units from 27,372 in 
" 1975. 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of Motor Vehicle Shipments (42-
OC'2, 15iD/$1.50), or contact J.S. More (613-
992-0388), Manufacturing and Primary Indus-
tries Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa 
K1A 0V6. 



Employment, Earnings and Hours 
Average weekly earnings in Canadian industry at 
$209.28 in December were up 138% from 
$183.91 a year earlier. 

First estimates show that (unadjusted) ave-
rage weekly earnings (by region) were highest in 
British Columbia ($236.88), followed by Alberta 
($21 7.55), Ontario ($210.84), Quebec ($203.1 7), 
Newfoundland ($1 97.27), Saskatchewan 
($197.13), Manitoba ($193.80), New Brunswick 
($186.03). Nova Scotia ($177.91) and Prince 
Edward Island ($157.54). 

Average weekly earnings in December (by 
industry division) were as follows: mining, 
$297.89, transportation, communication and 
other utilities, $240.64: forestry, $227.67: manu-
facturing, $221 .33: finance, insurance and real 
estate, $198.85; trade, $164.61, and service, 
$152.66. (NB. Construction industry earnings 
were not available). 

Compared with December 1974, average 
hourly earnings were up 19.6% in mining and 
14.4% in manufacturing. 

For further information, order the Decem-
ber 1975 issue of Employment, Earnings and 
Hours (72-002, 7001$7),  or contact R. Ouel-
lette (613-992-5613), Labour Division, Statis-
tics Canada, Ottawa K1A 01/2. 

International Travel 
Preliminary statistics for January show that 1.4 
million U.S. visitors entered Canada, down 2.6% 
from January 1975. Canadian residents returning 
from visits to the United States increased 11 .6% 
to 22 million. 

Visitors entering Canada from countries other 
than the United States increased 4.2% from a 
year earlier to 40,200. Canadian residents 
returning from these countries numbered 
197,200, up 23.7% from January 1975, 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of International Travel-Advance 
Itt formation (66-002, 15/$ 1.50), or contact 
M. W. Valiquette (613-995-0847). Internatio-
nal Travel Section, Statistics Canada, Ottawa 
MA 0T6. 
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Residential Building Construction 
Input Price index 
(1971 = 100) 
The residential building construction input price 
index for Canada advanced to 153.2 in January. 
an  increase of 0.8% from December and up 
13.6% from a year earlier. 

Prices of materials used in residential building 
construction increased 12.9% over the 12 
months from January 1975; labour costs rose 
14.9%. 

During this period, residential building 
construction input price indexes advanced in all 
regions of Canada with increases recorded as 
follows: 
• Prairie Provinces, 16.3%; Quebec, 16.2%; 

British Columbia, 14.0%; Atlantic Provinces. 
12.4%; and Ontario, 11.7%. 
Labour cost indexes showed the following 

increases (by region): Prairie Provinces, 22.2%; 
Quebec, 17.1 °k Atlantic Provinces, 13,7%; 
Ontario, 12.4%; and British Columbia, 12.1%. 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of Construction Price Statistics, 
Monthly Bulletin (62-007, $4 per year). 

Railway Carioadlngs 
The volume of revenue carload freight loaded in 
Canada in January was down 8.5% from a year 
earlier to 16.2 million tons. Rail shipments 
received from U.S. connections declined 10.3% 
to 1.7 million tons. 

On a commodity basis, sigificant percentage 
decreases were noted in loadings of pulpwood 
(-79.7%), newsprint paper (-61.1%), sulphur 
(-44.6%), trailer-on-flat-car traffic (-41 .5%), 
primary and manufactured iron and steel 
(-36.2%) and wheat (-30.3%). 

The volume of passenger automobiles moved 
by rail in January was up 80.4% from January 
1975; coal movements rose 20.7%; and iron ore 
shipments increased 11 .5%. 

For further in formation, order the January 
1976 issue of Railway Carloadings (52-001, 
301$3), or contact J.R. Slattery (613-996-
9276), Transportation and Communications 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1 A 0T6. 

Real Domestic Product (RDP) 
(1971 = 100) 
The seasonally-adjusted index of real domestic 
product increased 1 .0% to 118.1 in December 
from the upward revised level of 117.0 in 
November. 

The main contributors to the increase in RDP 
were retail trade, transportation, communication 
and storage, wholesale trade, Construction and 
forestry. In retail trade, most of the increase was 
due to significant gains made by motor vehicle 
dealers (I0.7%), department storeS (4.9%) and 
food stores (3.6%). The transportation, communi-
cation and storage component increased 3.8%, 
almost entirely due to the resumption of national 
postal service in the first week of December. 
Increased residential and non-residential buil-
ding activity accounted for a 1.6% growth in the 
construction industry component. 

During the fourth quarter of 1975, the 
seasonally-adjusted index of real domestic 
product increased 0.7%. Construction, retail 
trade, community, business and personal ser-
vices and manufacturing were the major Contri-
butors to the over-all rise in production. 

In 1975, real domestic product declined 0.2% 
from 1974. The index of industrial production 
declined 4.8% during the same period. Goods-
producing industries recorded a decline of 4.5%, 
while service-producing industries increased 
2.7%. 

Among the goods-producing industries wh 
declined, the most significant decreases w 
recorded by manufacturing (-5.1 %). mi- 
ning (-7.1%), construction (-2,4%), and 
agriculture (-1.6%). For the service-producing 
industries, increases were made in transporta-
tion, storage and communication (0.9%), finance, 
insurance and real estate (3.8%), community, 
business and personal services (3.9%) and 
public administration and defence (4.1 °k) Trade 
remained relatively unchanged during the year, 
with retail trade increasing 1 .5% and wholesale 
trade declining 2.3%. 

For further information, order the Decem-
ber 1975 issue of Indexes of Real Domestic 
Product by Industry (including the Index of 
Industrial Production), (6 1-005,. 405/$4), or 
contact R. W. Collins (613-995-0443), Industry 
Product Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa 
K1A 0T6. 

THESE REPORTS SCHEDULED 
FOR COMING TWO WEEKS 

Consumer Credit, January 
Consumer Price Movements, February 
General Wholesale Price Index, January 
Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
Manufacturing Industries, January 
The Labour Force, February 
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Retail Trade 
Kisonally-adjusted December retail sales 
uriiped 5.3% from November to a level of $4.74 

billion, 
Total retail trade without seasonal adjustment 

reached $5.77 billion, up 25.5% from a year 
earlier. All provinces had sales increases over 
December 1974 with the largest advance in 
Ontario (31 .5%). Sales were up 30.9% in Toronto, 
180% in Winnipeg, 17.0% in Montreal and 122% 
in Vancouver. 

Year-to-year gains were registered in all of the 
28 trade groups with the largest increases 
recorded by motor vehicle dealers (55.4%), 
automotive paris and accessories stores (38.9%) 
and sporting goods and accessories stores 
(38 4%). 

Revised data for November show retail sales 
for the month at $4.70 billion, up 15.1% from 
November 1974. 

For further information, order the Decem-
ber 1975 issue of Retail Trade (63-005, 
40C/$4), or contact B. Thériault (613-996-
9304). Merchandising and Services Division, 
Statistics Canada. Ottawa KIA 0V4. 

HOW TO ORDER 

Statistics Canada Publications 

Send initial order to: 
Publications Distribution, 
Room 1200, Main Building, 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa Ki A 0T6. 
State: 
Title of Report, 
Month. Quarter or Year of issue, 
Catalogue Number. 
Please enclose money order or cheque 
made payable to the order of: Receiver-
General for Canada. 

Non-Residential Building Construction 
input Price index 
(1961= 100) 
The non-residential building construction input 
price index for Canada rose to 267.1 in January, 
an increase of 0.5% from December and up 
11.8% from a year earlier. 

The materials component of the total index 
advanced 6.9% over the 12 months from January 
1975; labour costs increased 15.7%. 

Prices of lumber and lumber products used in 
non-residential building construction jumped 
12.6% during this period, smaller increases were 
noted for: concrete products (11.0%); plumbing, 
heating and other equipment (4.7%); steel and 
metal work (1.7%); and other materials (12.7%). 
Electrical equipment prices declined 1 4%. 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of Construction Price Statistics, 
Monthly Bulletin (62-007, $4 per year), or 
contact L.J. Seary (613-994-5807), Prices 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa K1A 0V5. 

Computer Servic, industry, 1974 
In 1974 there were 345 companies in Canada 
primarily engaged in providing processing, 
software and system, maintenance, education 
and other computer - related services with total 
operating revenue reported at $21 1.0 million. 

Another 35 companies were primarily enga-
ged in providing sales/lease or rental of A.D.P 
hardware services with reported total operating 
revenue of $612.0 million, 

In addition, an estimated $100.1 million was 
reported by 381 companies and institutions 
classified to another major industry group such 
as manufacturing, education, finance etc. These 
companies and institutions were engaged in 
providing computer services to outside users as 
a secondary activity. 

For further information, order Computer 
Service Industry, 1974 (63-222, $1.05), or 
contact E. Vablonski (613-996-9301), Mer-
chandising and Services Division, Statistics 
Canada, Ottawa KIA 0V4. 

Preliminary Stah'ment of Canadian Trade 
Measured on a balance-of-payments basis, 
Canada's seaso -ially-adlusted merchandise 
imports in January rose 7% from the preceding 
month to $3.16 lillion while exports declined 
marginally to $2 85 billion. The merchandise 
trade deficit increased to $309 million from $91 
million in December. 

Seasonally-adjusted imports, on a customs 
basis, increased 13.7% in January to a level of 
$3.26 billion. 

Seasonally-adjusted exports at $3.06 billion 
were 7.8% higher tran December and exceeded 
$3 billion for the fin.t time. Exports of metallic ores 
and concentrates dropped sharply from a high 
December level and there was a smaller decline 
in shipments of wheat But deliveries of other 
commodities to overseas markets showed 
widespread increases. Exports of lumber to the 
United States werv sharply higher in January as 
were those of trucks and automotive parts; 
however, shipments of metallic ores, crude 
petroleum. newsprint, machinery and cars to the 
U.S. were down from December levels. 

In January. Ur'iadluSted exports of $2.82 billion 
were $118 million (4.3%) above those for the 
corresponding mouth in 1975. Imports at $3.03 
billion in January showed an increase of $197 
million (6.9%) from a year earlier. 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of Sun mary of External Trade (65-
001, 40/$4), 

iron Or. 
Canadian mines supped 1 98 million short tons 
of iron ore in January, down 18.7% from 2.44 
million short tons a year earlier. 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of Iron Ore (26-005, 1511$1.50), 

Asbestos 
Canadian producers' shipments of asbestos 
increased 7.0% to 122,187 short tons in January 
from 114,164 ShOrl tons a year earlier. 

For further information, order the January 
1976 issue of Asbestos (26-001, 15$/$1.50). 

Housing Starts In Canada 
Seasonally Adjusted at Annual Rates 
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Major Appliances Sales 
Canadian manufacturers' domestic sales of 
maior appliances in December ran well over 
year-earlier levels. 

Major appliances sales recorded by these 
inufacturers in the latest month, with percen- 

.

.e changes from December 1974 in brackets: 
• Hitrigerators, 45,419 (up 4.9%); home and 

arm freezers, 42,643 (up 38.2%), 
• Stoves and ranges (electric), 35,072 (up 3.8%): 
• Automatic washing machines, 34.934 (up 

70.3%); electric and gas clothes dryers. 32,218 
(up 56.0%); 

• Television sets, 50,915 (up 8.8%). 
Manufacturers' sales in December 01 45,630 

Canadian-made colour television sets represen-
ted an increase of 13.8% from a year earlier; 
black-and-while set sales decreased 20.9% to 
5,285 units. 

For further information, order the Decern-
ber 1975 issue of: Refrigerators and Freezers 
(43-001, 15C/$ 1.50); Stoves and Furnaces 
(41-005, 30e/$3); Domestic Washing Ma-
chines and Clothes Dryers (43-002, 
15/$1.50); and Radio and Television Recei-
ving Sets (43-004, 30C/$3). 
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Cata- Price per Cata- 	Price per 
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AGRICULTURE Oil Pipe Line Transport, 
Farm Cash Receipts, December December 1975 55-001 	30/$3 
1975 21-001 30043 Particle Board. December 
Grain Milling Statistics, 1975 36-003 	150411.50  
December 1975 32-003 301t/$3 Production of Canada's Leading 
Stocks of Dairy and Frozen Minerals, December 1975 26-007 	15C/$1.50 
Poultry Products, February Products Made from Canadian Clays. 
1976 32-009 30/$3 November1975 44-005 	15/$1.50 
Stocks of Fruit and Vegetables, Pulpwood and Wood Residue Statis- 
February 1, 1976 32-010 30/$3 tIcs, December 1975 25-001 	15/$1.50 
The Dairy Review, December Raw Hides, Skins and Finished 
1975 23-001 43/$4 Leather, December 1975 33-001 	30Q/$3 

Refined Petroleum Products, 
BUSINESS FINANCE September 1975 45-004 	40/$4 
Cheques Cashed, December 1975 61 -001 300/$3 Shipments of Prepared Stock and 

Poultry Feeds, October 
CONSTRUCTION 1975 32-004 	40'/$4 
Housing Starts and Completions, Soaps and Synthetic Detergents, 
December 1975 64-002 40/$4 November 1975 46-003 	15/$1 .50 

Steel Wire and Specified Wire 
EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND CULTURE Products, December 1975 41 -006 	154U$1.50 
Advance Statistics of Education, 
1975-76 81 -220 $1.05 PRELIMINARY BULLETIN 

1974 Census of Manufactures - 

FINANCIAL FLOWS AND MULTI- Cotton and Jute Bags Manu- $4 90 

NATIONAL ENTERPRISES facturers 34-202-p-I 	serie' 

Travel Between Canada and Other SERVICE BULLETINS 
Countries, November 1975 66-001 70e/$7 Electrical Products - 

Vol. 4, No. 28, Electric 
HEALTH Lamps, December 1975 43-007 	/$1 40 
Health Manpower - Radiological Energy Statistics - 
Technicians, 1973 83-224 $1.05 Vol. 11, No. 5, Refined 

Petroleum Products, November 

LABOUR 1975 57-002 	/$4.20 

Advance Statistics on Job Vacancies, Rubber and Plastics Products  
Fourth Quarter 1975 7l-002-p N/C Industries - Vol. 4, No. 9, Plastic 

Advance Unemployment Insurance Film (Sheeting and Layflat Tubing) 

Statistics, November 1975 73-001-p N/C and Coated Products, 1974 47-002 	/$1.40 

Trusteed Pension Plans, Financial MERCHANDISING AND SERVICES Statistics, 1974 74-201 $1.05 Retail Trade, November 
1975 63-005 	55/$5.50 

MANUFACTURING AND PRIMARY 
INDUSTRIES PUBLIC FINANCE 
Breweries, December 1975 32-019 15/$1.50 Provincial Government Finance, 
Electric Power Statistics, Revenue and Expenditure 
December 1975 57-001 30C/$3 (Estimates), 1975 68-205 	$1.40 
Factory Sales of Electric Storage 
Batteries, December 1975 43-005 15e/$1.50 TRANSPORTATION AND 
Fish Freezings and Stocks, COMMUNICATIONS 
December 1975 24-001 40/$4 Shipping Statistics, 
Gas Utilities (Transport and Distri- September 1975 54-002 	30(D/$3 
bution Systems). 1974 57-205 $1.05 
Gypsum Products, December 1975 44-003 15/$1.50 SERVICE BULLETINS 
Mineral Wool, December 1975 44-004 15/$1 50 Aviation StatIstics Centre - 
Monthly Production of Soft Vol. 8, No. 7, Aircraft Fleet, 
Drinks, January 1976 32-001 15a/$1.50 Canadian Commercial Air 
Monthly Review of Canadian Fisheries Carriers as of January 15, 
Statistics, December 1975 24-002 405/$4 1976 51-004 
Motor Vehicle Shipments, CommunicatIons - Vol. 6: 
December 1975 42-002 15/$1.50 No. 4, Monthly Telephone 
Oil Burners and Oil-Fired Hot Statistics, December 1975, 
Water Heaters, December No. 5, Telecommunication Statistics, 
1975 41-008 15/$1.50 Third Quarter 1975 56-001 	/$1.40 

7-1103-503 


